P. S. C. Ky. No. 2
Concels P. S. C. Ky. No.
Henry County Water District No. 2
OF .
Campbellsburg, Kentucky
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
WATER
·AT
Henry, Carroll, Oldham and Trimble Counties, Kentucky.
nenry, carrott, ordinan and frimble countries, hentucky.
•
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
SSUED September 28 19.73 EFFECTIVE March 1 19.74
CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  ISSUED BY Henry County Water District No. (Name of Utility)  BY William R. Harper  Chairman

	Community, Town or C	ity
	P.S.C. NO. 2	
	Original SHEET NO.	402
enry County Water District No. 2	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	1
amo or resuring corporation	Original SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
	PER U	
A. Minimum Water Rate.		
The minimum water bill shall be \$7.50	per month, and each water (I)	
customer shall be entitled to 2,500 gallon	s (or less) of water in	
each month for such minimum charge.		
B. Meter Rates for Water Usage in Ad	dition to Minimum Charges Lister	Post Comment
Subject to the minimum monthly water	PIBLIC SERVICE DOS	VINISSIO
		` .
collowing metered charges shall be made to	r each 1,000 gallons or less 1	78
ollowing metered charges shall be made for the following meters of the followi	1111	78
	1111	
of water consumption per month to customer NUMBER OF GALLONS	s of all size connections:  MONTHLY CHARGE PER  ENGINEERING DIV	
f water consumption per month to customer  NUMBER OF GALLONS  OF WATER PER MONTH	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for (I)	
f water consumption per month to customer  NUMBER OF GALLONS  OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less	
NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less  \$ 2.45	
f water consumption per month to customer  NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons  Next 5,000 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less  \$ 2.45  1.65	
NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons  Next 5,000 Gallons  Next 10,000 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less  \$ 2.45  1.65  1.10  .65	
NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons  Next 5,000 Gallons  Next 10,000 Gallons  Next 80,000 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less  \$ 2.45  1.65  1.10  .65  .55	
NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons  Next 5,000 Gallons  Next 10,000 Gallons  Next 80,000 Gallons  All over 100,000 Gallons	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less \$ 2.45  1.65  1.10  .65  .55  (I)	
NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER PER MONTH  First 2,500 Gallons  Next 2,500 Gallons  Next 5,000 Gallons  Next 10,000 Gallons  Next 80,000 Gallons  All over 100,000 Gallons  A separate wholesale rate of 55¢ per charged to the Cities of Campbellsburg, Ne	MONTHLY CHARGE PER  1,000 GALLONS  (Minimum Charge of \$7.50 for first 2,500 Gallons or less \$ 2.45  1.65  1.10  .65  .55  (I)	

dated September 28, 1973

Case No. 5830

Form for filing Rate Schedules

For Henry County Water District No. 2
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 500 2

Original SHEET NO.

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. I

Original SHEET NO. Z

Henry County Water District No. 2

2 inch

## CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT

and to such other customers as may be designated by the District to be wholesale customers.

SECTION 3. WATER WORKS CONNECTION CHARGE

The following connection charges shall be made for connections to the water works system:

SIZE OF CONNECTION	CONNECTION CHARGE	
5/8 inch	\$200.00	
3/4 inch	250.00	
1 inch	300.00	
1-1/2 inch	350.00	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

007 9 1978

DY ENGINEERING DIVISION

400.00

ISSUED BY William R. Harper TITLE Chairman
Name of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. In Case No. 5830 dated September 28, 1973

Henry Co. WD #2

,	ok : bor crous or He	my, minute, carron	
	and Oldham Cou	nties	
	P.S.C. Ky. No.	4222	
	ORIG	Sheet No. 6	

ARTICLE 29. An annual audit on a fiscal year basis will be made of the books and accounts pertinent to said project by competent auditor. No later than 60 days after the close of each fiscal year copies of such audit report certified by such accountant shall be promptly mailed to the Farmers Home Administration without request and to any bond holder that may have requested same in Writing.

The following rules and regulations are hereby adopted, subject to change by the Commission at any time. These rules and regulations are intended to supplement the bond resolution, the rate resolution, and the By-Laws:

- A. All taps and connections to the mains of the District shall be made by and/or under the direction and supervision of District personnel.
- B. Water service may be discontinued by the District for any violation of any rule, regulation, or condition of service and especially for any of the following reasons:
  - 1. Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 2. Failure to report to the District additions to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 3. Resale or giving away of water.
  - 4. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperfect service pipes and or failure to keep in suitable state of repair.
  - 5. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, or valves or permitting such tampering by others.
  - 6. Connection, cross-connection, or permitting the same, of any separated water supply to premises which receive water from the District.
  - 7. Non-payment of bills.
- C. Any customer desiring to disontinue the water service to his premises for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in writing at the business office of the District; otherwise, a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered by the District until said notice is received by the District.
- p. Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the District will be sent to the customer at the address listed on the users agreement unless a change of address has been filed in writing with the District; and the District shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the customer be excused from the payment of any bill or any performance required in said notice.
  - B. 1. Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of the District, or to any designated agent, on the date of issue! The past due date shall be the tenth day after the date of issue. Bills will be dated and mailed on the first day of each months.

	ORIGO GIO MOZZO	07 100 2220 007 00			
DATE OF ISSU				Sept. 14, 1967	^
ISSUED BY:	Idechest MCC	Chairman, Board	of Water	Smithfield, Ky.	2
	Name of Officer	District Commis	sioners	Address	7

Henry Co. W.W. # 2

FOR: portions of Henry, Trimble, Carroll and Oldham Counties

P.S.C. Ky. No.

ORIG

Sheet No.

2. All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinquent. The district may serve a customer a written final notice of said delinquency. If delinquent bill is not paid within ten days after date of such final notice, the water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice.

- Meters will be read monthly between the 15th and 20th of each month.
- P. Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a charge of \$25.00 will be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made until after all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the district have been paid.
- G. The District reserves the right to request a nominal sum be placed on deposit with the District for the purpose of establishing or maintaining any customer's
- H. All meters shall be installed, renewed, and maintained at the expense of the District and the District reserves the right to determine the size and type of meter used.
- I. Upon written request of any customer, the meter serving said customer shall be tested by the District. Such test will be made without charge to the customer if the meter has not been tested within 12 months preceeding the requested test; otherwise, a charge of \$2.00 will be made and then only if the test indicates meter accuracy with the limits of 2%. If a meter is inaccurate in excess of 2%, adjustments shall be made for the two preceeding months prior to test according to the inaccuracy in excess of 2%.
- Where a meter has ceased to register, or meter reading could not be obtained the quantity of water consumed will be based upon an average of the prior six months consumption and the conditions of water service prevailing during the period in which the meter failed to register.
- The District shall make all reasonable efforts to eliminate interruption of service and when such interruptions offur will endeavor to reestablish service with the shortest possible delay. When the service is interupted all consumers affected by such interruption will be notified in advance whenever it is possible to do se.
- Ly The District shall in no event be held responsible for any claim made against it by reason of the breaking of any mains or service pipes or by reason of any other interruption of the supply of water caused by the failure of machinery or stoppage for necessary repairs. No person shall be entitled to damages nor for any portion of a payment refunded for any interruption of service which in the opinion of the District may be deemed necessary.
- M. Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the district must have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line to prevent collapse in case the water supply from the District is discontinued or interrupted for any reason, with or without notice.

DATE OF ISSUE, September 13, 1967

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 14, 1967 Smithfield,

ISSUED BY: Mellest McCom Chairman, Board of Water
Name of Officer District Commissioners

Address

Henry Co. W.D. #2

FOR: portions of Henry, Trimble, Carroll and Oldham Counties P.S.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.

The premises receiving a supply of water and all service lines, meters and fixtures, including any fixtures within said premises, shall at all reasonable hours be subject to inspection by the District.

- O. Piping on the premises of a customer must be so installed that connections are conveniently located with respect to the District lines and mains. The Customer shall provide a place for metering which is unobstructed and acessible at all times.
- P. The customer's service line shall be installed and maintained by the customer at his own expense in a safe and efficient manner and in accordance with the District rules and regulations and with athe regulations of the Department Of health.
- Q. If any loss or damage to the property of the District or any accident or injury to persons or property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful action of the customer, member of his household, his agent or employee, the cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer to the District and any liability otherwise resulting shall be that of the customer.
- R. Water furnished by the District may be used for domestic consumption by the customer, member of his household, and employees only. The customer shall not sell or give away the water to any other person, unless said customer holds an express contract with the District to act as a retailer of water.
- S. All customers shall grant or convey, or shall be caused to be granted or conveyed, to the District a perpetual easement and right-of-way across any property owned or controlled by the customer whereever said easement or right-of-way is necessary for the District water facilities and lines so as to be able to furnish service to the customer.
- T. Complaints may be made to the operator of the system whose decision may be appealed to the Board of Commissioners of the District within ten days; otherwise, the operator's decision will be final.
- U. The water bills shall be paid at New Castle, Kentucky.

ARTICLE 30. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

NOTE: Subsequent to the enactment of the above By-Laws, Rules and Regulations SION and by direction of Farmers Home Administration of the United States Government the owner of all of the outstanding bonds of the District 972 the business of the District was changed to an annual rather than a fiscal basis.

Current bills are now payable at Campbellsburg, Kentucky

DATE OF ISSUE September 13, 1967 DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 14, 1967 ISSUED BY: Aller AMC Cours Smithfield, Ky. Chairman, Board of Water Name of Officer District Commissioners Address

ENGINEERING DIVISION